The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of the
Subscription Agreements are normal commercial terms, which were arrived at after arm’s length
negotiations between the Company and the Subscribers, and that the issue of the Subscription Shares
pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreement is fair and reasonable and is in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN PAST TWELVE MONTHS BEFORE THE DATE
OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company has not carried out any other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve-month
period immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

6

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,073,088,800 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Subscription Shares are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Subscription Shares

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Honbridge Holdings Limited
 (Stock Code: 8137) (Note 1) 450,357,200 21.72% 450,357,200 18.10%

Hong Bridge Capital Limited (Note 1) 450,357,200 21.72% 450,357,200 18.10%

Mr. He Xuechu (Note 1) 450,657,200 21.74% 450,657,200 18.12%

Ms. Foo Yatyan (Note 1) 450,657,200 21.74% 450,657,200 18.12%

First Subscriber (Note 2) 200,000,000 9.65% 450,016,000 18.09%

Mr. Cong Yu (Note 2) 200,000,000 9.65% 450,016,000 18.09%

Super Dragon Co., Ltd. (Note 4) 121,533,800 5.86% 121,533,800 4.89%

Second Subscriber (Notes 3 & 4) 133,357,800 6.43% 297,957,800 11.98%

Other public Shareholders 1,289,073,800 62.18% 1,289,073,800 51.81%

Total 2,073,088,800 100% 2,487,704,800 100%

Notes:

1. According to the disclosure forms filed by Honbridge Holdings Limited, Hong Bridge Capital Limited, Mr. He
Xuechu and Ms. Foo Yatyan on 30th July 2019, Mr. He Xuechu holds more than one-third of the issued share
capital of Hong Bridge Capital Limited which in turn holds more than one-third of the issued share capital of
Honbridge Holdings Limited. As such, Mr. He Xuechu and Hong Bridge Capital Limited are deemed interested in
450,357,200 Shares in which Honbridge Holdings Limited has an interest. Besides, Ms. Foo Yatyan beneficially
owns 300,000 Shares. Therefore, each of Mr. He Xuechu & Ms. Foo Yatyan is collectively deemed to be interested